the impact of the write-off of acquired in process research and development and
nondeductible goodwill amortization in 1999 and the impact of changes in the
valuation allowance in 2000.

Edgar Filing: WRIGHT MEDICAL GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

45

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

The following table sets forth our results for the years ended December 31, 1998
and 1999 on a pro forma basis as if both our December 1999 recapitalization and
our acquisition of Cremascoli occurred on each of January 1, 1998 and
January 1, 1999. We summarized this information from unaudited disclosures
appearing in Note 3 of our audited consolidated financial statements that appear
elsewhere in this prospectus. The pro forma financial information does not
purport to be indicative of what would have occurred had the recapitalization
and acquisition been made as of those dates or the results that may occur in the
future. Pro forma adjustments included reducing the 1999 cost of sales by
$2.0 million for inventory step-up charges and the elimination of the
$11.7 million expense in 1999 related to the one-time write-off of acquired
in-process research and development.

   -------------------
   1998   1999
IN THOUSANDS   --------   --------

Net sales.....  $140,503   $141,523
Cost of sales.....   53,662   55,476
   --------   --------
   Gross profit.....   86,841   86,047
   --------   --------
Operating expenses:
  Selling, general and administrative.....   74,720   73,077
  Research and development.....   8,574   7,539
  Amortization of intangible assets.....   5,112   5,112
  Stock-based expense.....   176   523
  Transaction and reorganization.....   --   9,910
  Losses of equity method investment.....   1,979   --
   --------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....   90,561   96,161
   Loss from operations.....  $(3,720)   $(10,114)
   ========   ========

Quarterly Results of Operations

The following table presents a summary of our unaudited quarterly operating
results for each of the four quarters in 2000 and the first three quarters of
2001. We derived this information from unaudited interim financial statements
that, in the opinion of management, have been prepared on a basis consistent
with the financial statements contained elsewhere in this prospectus and include
all adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring adjustments, necessary for
a fair statement of such information when